

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

-----X  
JOE GARCIA, FERNANDO QUILES, DALIA RIVERA MATIAS, Civil Action  
No. 12-0556 RBS

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION and CAROLE AICHELE, in her Capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and as Chief Election Officer of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,  
DEFENDANTS.

-----X  
**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT AICHELE'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'  
COMPLAINT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    a. Availability of Federal Census Data ..... 2

    b. Composition of Defendant 2011 LRC ..... 3

    c. Defendant 2011 LRC Prepares its First Reapportionment Plan ..... 3

    d. Appeals Regarding Defendant 2011 LRC’s First Reapportionment Plan ..... 4

    e. Appeals Regarding Defendant 2011 LRC’s Second Reapportionment Plan ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Defendant Aichele Has Failed To Establish That Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted ..... 7

    a. Defendant Aichele wholly ignores that Defendant 2011 LRC failed to reapportion the Commonwealth in a timely fashion after having had an adequate opportunity to do so ..... 8

    b. Neither *Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) nor the case law cited by Defendant Aichele supports the proposition that regularly scheduled elections occurring under an old districting plan are constitutional so long as the redistricting process continues ..... 13

II. In Claiming That The Doctrine Of Abstention Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims, Defendant Aichele Misconstrues The Relief Sought In This Action And Obfuscates The Issues Before This Court ..... 20

III. Plaintiffs’ Preliminary Injunction Motion Should Be Granted ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS****COURT CASES**

<i>188 LLC v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 567 Pa. 670 (2002) .....	11, 16
<i>Alosi v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 10 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....	4
<i>Amadio v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 40 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1950 (2009) .....	7
<i>Baylor v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 126 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 3, 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>Baylor v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 9 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....	4
<i>Bradley, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 8 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....	4
<i>Brown, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 130 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 09, 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>Busch v. Stanovic</i> , 485 F. Supp.2d 576 (M.D.Pa 2007) .....	23
<i>Carter v. Doyle</i> , 95 F. Supp.2d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Township School</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Clark v. Marx</i> , C.A. No. 11-2149, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2429 (W.D. La. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Coles, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 5 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....	4

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Specter v. Levin</i> , 293 A.2d 15 (Pa. 1972) .....	12
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding, L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Costa, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 1 WM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012) .....	4
<i>Costa, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 39 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 06, 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>Cruz, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 132 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. &amp; Health Care</i> 54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Doherty, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 131 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 09, 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>Edwards v. Sammons</i> , 437 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	21
<i>Flateau v. Anderson</i> , 537 F.Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	14-16
<i>French v. Boner</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1328 (M.D. Tenn. 1992) .....	17
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Graves v. City of Montgomery</i> , 807 F.Supp. 2d 1096 (M.D. Ala. 2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	21-23
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	21

*Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 No. 1 WM 2012 (Pa. 2012) .....11

*Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*  
 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012) .....5, 6

*Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 38 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2012) .....3-5, 8-13, 23

*Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 132 MM 2012 (Pa. Aug. 6, 2012) .....6

*Holt, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 7 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....5

*Holt, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 133 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul 9, 2012) .....23

*In re Pennsylvania Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992) .....12

*In re: Petitions for Review Challenging the Final 2011 Reapportionment Plan Dated June 8,*  
*2012, Nos. 126-134 MM 2012, 39-42 WM 2012* ..... 1, 24-25

*In re Reapportionment Plan for the Pennsylvania General Assembly*,  
 442 A.2d 661 (Pa. 1981) .....12

*Kahn v. Griffin*, Civil No. 03-5037 (JRT/FLN),  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13951 (D. Minn. Jul. 20, 2004) .....17

*Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.*,  
 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991) .....7

Ken Gormley,  
*The Pennsylvania Legislative Reapportionment of 1991* (Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  
 Bureau of Publications 1994) .....10, 11

*Kim v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 129 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....6, 23

*Kim v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 6 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....5

*Kortz, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 4 WM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....5

*Lattanzi v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
41 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....6, 23

*Mayor Comitta, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
2 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012) .....4

*Mayor Scoda, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
3 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012) .....4

*Mclaughlin v. Pernsley*,  
693 F. Supp. 318 (E.D.Pa 1988) .....24

*New Democratic Coalition v. Secretary of State*,  
41 Mich. App. 343 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972) .....17

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 1192, 1196-97 (3d Cir. 1993) .....16

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....21

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*,  
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....7

*Pileggi v. Aichele*, C.A. Nos. 12-0588, 12-0556 and 12-0488,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15227 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2012) .....20

*Political Action Conference v. Daley*,  
976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992) .....17, 18

*Ramos v. Illinois*, No. 90- C-7211,  
1992 WL 7831 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 2, 1992) .....17

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 7, 12-15, 17, 20

*Sabatina & Caltagirone v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
127 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 5, 2012) .....6, 22

*Santiago v. Warminster Twp.*,  
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010) .....7

*Scott v. Germano*,  
381 U.S. 40 (1965) .....21, 22

*Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) .....21

*Schiffer, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
4 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012) .....4

*Schiffer, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
128 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 6, 2012) .....6, 22

*Shapiro, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
134 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....6, 23

*Synagro-WWT, Inc. v. Rush Twp.*,  
204 F. Supp. 2d 827, 835 (M.D. Pa. 2002) .....21

*Vargo, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
42 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....6, 23

*Zayas v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
17 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012) .....5

**RULES OF PROCEDURE AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....1, 7, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7, 16, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2) .....24

1874 Pa. Const. art. II, § 18 .....12

1968 Pa. Const. art. II, § 17 .....12

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(b) .....3

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(c).....4

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(d) .....13

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(d)-(e) .....6

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(e) .....6

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, Recent Updates,  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/> (last visited Aug. 13, 2012) .....3

Agenda, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission (Aug. 17, 2011),  
[http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-08-17\\_Agenda\\_and\\_Final\\_Resolutions-2.pdf](http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-08-17_Agenda_and_Final_Resolutions-2.pdf).....4

Pennsylvania Department of State Elections Information, Official Returns for 2012 General Primary for Senator in the General Assembly (Apr. 24, 2012),  
<http://www.electionreturns.state.pa.us/ElectionsInformation.aspx?FunctionID=13&Electi onID=45&OfficeID=12> .....5

Pennsylvania Department of State Elections Information, Official Returns for 2012 General Primary for Representative in the General Assembly (Apr. 24, 2012),  
<http://www.electionreturns.state.pa.us/ElectionsInformation.aspx?FunctionID=13&Electi onID=45&OfficeID=13>) .....5

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *Legislative Leaders certified as Members of the 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission* (Feb. 18, 2011),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Press/ViewArticle.cfm?ID=1004>. .....3

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *Legislative Reapportionment Commission to Hold First Public meeting on March 23* (Mar. 16, 2011),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Press/ViewArticle.cfm?ID=1006> .....3

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission (Apr. 13, 2011),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2012-04-13-Press-Release.pdf>. .....5

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *PA Supreme Court Appoints Judge McEwen to Chair Legislative Reapportionment Commission* (Apr. 19, 2011),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/SupremeCourtAppointsChairman.pdf> .....3

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission (Nov. 7, 2011),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-11-18%20LRC%20Press%20Release.pdf>.....3

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *Final Reapportionment Plan Approved for State House and Senate* (Dec. 15, 2011),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-12-15%20-%20Final%20Reapportionment%20Plan%20News%20Release%20-%20FINAL.pdf> .....4

Press Release, 2011 Reapportionment Commission (Jun. 8, 2012),  
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2012-06-14-Press-Release.pdf>. .....6
